

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

VOLKSWAGEN GROUP OF AMERICA, INC., ET AL.,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION OF
HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA, AND SALT LAKE
COUNTY, UTAH, RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL H. STEINBERG
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, CA 90067

JUDSON O. LITTLETON
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1700 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

ROBERT J. GIUFFRA, JR.
Counsel of Record
DAVID M.J. REIN
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 558-4000
giuffrar@sullcrom.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Volkswagen Group of America, Inc. and
Audi of America, LLC*

[Additional parties and counsel listed on signature page]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Provisions involved	2
Statement.....	3
A. Background.....	8
B. Facts and procedural history.....	11
Reasons for granting the petition	14
I. The decision below directly conflicts with final decisions of several state courts	14
II. The question presented is exceptionally important.....	16
A. National uniformity in the regulation of emission systems has been of critical importance for decades.....	16
B. This issue has already arisen for another auto manufacturer and is likely to arise repeatedly going forward	20
III. The decision below is incorrect.....	22
A. The Ninth Circuit misconstrued the CAA’s framework and history	22
B. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the CAA’s express preemption clause is incorrect and conflicts with settled law	24
C. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the CAA’s savings clause is wrong and conflicts with the D.C. Circuit’s and EPA’s interpretations of that provision.....	28

D. The Ninth Circuit’s implied preemption analysis is incorrect.....	31
Conclusion	34
Appendix A: Court of Appeals Opinion, June 1, 2020.....	1a
Appendix B: District Court Opinion, April 16, 2018	47a
Appendix C: Court of Appeals Order Denying Rehearing, August 24, 2020.....	88a
Appendix D: Relevant Statutory Provisions.....	90a
Appendix E: Relevant Dictionary Definitions	107a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Allway Taxi, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 340 F. Supp. 1120 (S.D.N.Y. 1972)	25, 27
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	6, 22, 24
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	33
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Christian</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1335 (2020)	34
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	34
<i>Carchman v. Nash</i> , 473 U.S. 716 (1985)	16
<i>In re Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 4591236 (D.N.J. July 29, 2015)	23
<i>Deal v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 129 (1993)	30
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	15
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004)	6, 23, 27
<i>Engine Mfrs. Assn. v. EPA</i> , 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	31

VII

Cases—Continued:

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.,
513 U.S. 561 (1995) 30

Hillman v. Maretta,
569 U.S. 483 (2013) 15

*Jensen Family Farms, Inc. v. Monterey
Bay Unified Air Pollution Control
Dist.*,
644 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Lagos v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 1684 (2018) 30

*Montana Dept. of Env. Quality v.
Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft*,
Cause No. DDV-2016-1045 (Mont. Dist.
Ct. Feb. 21, 2020)..... 16

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992) 24, 25

Murphy v. Nat. Collegiate Athletic Assn.,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 22

*Nat. Assn. of Home Builders v. San
Joaquin Valley Unified Air Pollution
Control Dist.*,
627 F.3d 730 (9th Cir. 2010) 8, 22

In re Office of Atty. Gen.,
269 A.D.2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 2000) 26

VIII

Cases—Continued:

People v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
2018 WL 3384883 (Ill. Cir. Ct.
June 5, 2018) 16, 33

Riley v. California,
573 U.S. 373 (2014) 16

Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Assn.,
141 S. Ct. 474 (2020) 6, 24, 25

*Sims v. Fla., Dept. of Hwy. Safety & Motor
Vehicles*
862 F.2d 1449 (11th Cir. 1989) 26

*State ex rel. Slatery v. Volkswagen
Aktiengesellschaft*,
2019 WL 1220836 (Tenn. Ct. App.
Mar. 13, 2019) *passim*

Smith v. City of Jackson,
544 U.S. 228 (2005) 30

State v. Volkswagen AG,
279 So. 3d 1109 (Ala. 2018) 3, 14, 16, 33

State v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft,
2018 WL 3349094 (Mo. Cir. Ct.
June 26, 2018) 16

*State ex rel. Swanson v. Volkswagen
Aktiengesellschaft*,
2018 WL 6273103 (Minn. Ct. App.
Dec. 3, 2018) *passim*

United States v. Locke,
529 U.S. 89 (2000) 23

IX

Cases—Continued:

In re Volkswagen Clean Diesel Litig.,
Cause No. D-1-GN-16-000370 (Tex.
Dist. Ct. Feb. 21, 2018) 16

*State ex rel. Yost v. Volkswagen
Aktiengesellschaft*,
137 N.E.3d 1267 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)..... 16

Statutes:

2 U.S.C. § 2163..... 29

7 U.S.C. § 2262..... 30

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

42 U.S.C.

§ 7507 7

§ 7521(a) 6, 9

§ 7521(d) 6, 9

§ 7522(a) 10

§ 7523(b) 10

§ 7524(a) 10

§ 7524(c)..... 10

§ 7541(a) 9

§ 7541(b) 9

§ 7541(c)..... 9, 18

§ 7541(h) 7, 9, 28, 31

§ 7542 9

§ 7543(a) *passim*

§ 7543(b) 7

§ 7543(d) *passim*

§ 7543(e)..... 20

Pub. L. No. 91-604, 84 Stat. 1676 (1970) 10, 24

Rules and Regulatory Materials:

40 C.F.R.	
§ 86.1805-04(a)	9
§ 86.1845-04	9
§ 86.1846-01	9
59 Fed. Reg. 31,306 (June 17, 1994)	26, 31
EPA, <i>2014-2017 Progress Report: Vehicle & Engine Compliance Activities</i> (Apr. 2019).....	5, 11, 18
EPA, <i>Clean Air Act Mobile Source Civil Penalty Policy—Vehicle and Engine Certification Requirements</i> (Jan. 16, 2009).....	10
EPA, <i>Field Fixes Related to Emission Control-Related Components, MSAPC Advisory Circular No. 2B</i> (Mar. 17, 1975).....	10

Miscellaneous:

A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (1st ed. 2012)	28, 29
Black's Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1968) (App. 108a).....	29
Bur. of Economic Analysis, <i>Value Added by Industry as a Percentage of Gross Domestic Product</i>	17
Bur. of Labor Statistics, <i>Automotive Industry: Employment, Earnings, and Hours</i>	17
Census Bur., <i>Household Size by Vehicles Available</i>	17

Miscellaneous—Continued:

H.R. Rep. No. 89-899 (1965).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 90-728 (1967).....	17, 25, 26, 32
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (2002) (App. 107a)	29
